

Contains Confidential or Highly Confidential Information Subject to Protective Order

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- X

**DISCOVER FINANCIAL SERVICES, DFS
SERVICES, LLC, and DISCOVER BANK,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**VISA U.S.A. INC., VISA INTERNATIONAL
SERVICE ASSOCIATION, MASTERCARD
INCORPORATED, and MASTERCARD
INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED,**

Defendants.

**Case No. 04-CV-7844 (BSJ)
ECF Case**

----- X

**VISA U.S.A. INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DISCOVER'S
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**KEKER & VAN NEST, LLP
710 Sansome Street
San Francisco, CA 94111-1704
Telephone: (415) 391-5400
Facsimile: (415) 397-7188**

**ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-1206
Telephone: (202) 942-5000
Facsimile: (202) 942-5999**

**ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022-4690
Telephone: (212) 715-1000
Facsimile: (212) 715-1399**

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT VISA U.S.A. INC

Dated: March 24, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. APPLYING COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL WOULD NOT PROMOTE JUDICIAL EFFICIENCY BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE ON CLAIMS AND ISSUES FOR WHICH DISCOVER SEEKS ESTOPPEL OVERLAPS WITH THE EVIDENCE ON CLAIMS AND ISSUES FOR WHICH IT DOES NOT SEEK ESTOPPEL.....	8
<i>A. Evidence Relevant to Injury-In-Fact Overlaps With Evidence Relevant to Damages..</i>	<i>10</i>
<i>B. Evidence Of Alleged Harm to Competition Overlaps With Evidence Relevant to Injury-In-Fact And Damages.....</i>	<i>11</i>
<i>C. The Evidence Relevant to Defining a Debit Market Overlaps With the Evidence Relevant to Defining a GPCC Market.....</i>	<i>12</i>
<i>D. Evidence Relevant to Market Power under Section 1 of the Sherman Act Overlaps With Evidence Relevant to Monopoly Power under Section 2 of the Sherman Act.....</i>	<i>13</i>
<i>E. Discover's Footnoted Proposal to Drop Certain Parts of Its Monopolization Claims Would Not Make Applying Collateral Estoppel Efficient</i>	<i>14</i>
<i>F. Collateral Estoppel Would Generate "Litigation Within Litigation" Concerning Overlapping Evidence and Jury Instructions.....</i>	<i>15</i>
II. DISCOVER HAS NOT ESTABLISHED THE REQUIRED ELEMENTS FOR APPLYING COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL AGAINST VISA.....	16
<i>A. Collateral Estoppel Cannot Apply Here Because Discover's Case Is Not Identical to the DOJ Case on the Issues Where Discover Seeks to Apply Collateral Estoppel.....</i>	<i>16</i>
1. Harm to Competition, Which Was at Issue in the DOJ Case, Is Not the Same as Harm to Discover, Which Is at Issue in this Case.....	17
2. Discover's Alleged Injury on Claim One, for Which Discover Seeks Collateral Estoppel, Depends on the Effects of Third-Party Acquiring, Which Were Not Addressed in the DOJ Litigation.....	21
3. Discover's Third-Party Acquiring Claims Will Require the Jury to Disaggregate between Visa and MasterCard the Cause of Any Harm to Competition or Harm to Discover.....	22
4. Discover's Theory of Competitive Harm Differs From The Government's Theory	23
5. The DOJ Case Was Limited to Credit But Discover Has Pled Debit as a Relevant Market and Sought Damages in that Market.....	24
<i>B. Several Issues on Which Discover Seeks Collateral Estoppel Were Not Actually Litigated and Decided in the DOJ Case.....</i>	<i>26</i>
1. The DOJ Case Did Not Actually Litigate or Decide Whether By-Law 2.10(e) Caused Harm to Discover	26

2. The DOJ Case Did Not Actually Litigate or Decide Any Issues Concerning Project Explorer	28
C. <i>Any Suggestions of Harm to Discover Were Not “Necessary” to the Prior Judgment.</i>	28
III. OTHER MANDATORY AND DISCRETIONARY FACTORS WEIGH HEAVILY AGAINST APPLYING COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL	31
A. <i>The Substantial Time that Has Passed Since the DOJ Trial Precludes Applying Collateral Estoppel</i>	31
B. <i>Nearly Four Years of Real-World Evidence on the Issue of Injury to Competition Weigh Against Applying Collateral Estoppel Based on the Predictions Made in the DOJ Case</i>	34
C. <i>New Developments and Evidence Weigh Against Applying Collateral Estoppel to the Issue of Market Definition</i>	36
D. <i>New Developments And Evidence Weigh Against Applying Collateral Estoppel to the Issue of Market Power</i>	37
E. <i>Applying Collateral Estoppel Would Be Unfair to Visa</i>	39
1. <i>Collateral Estoppel Would Risk Juror Confusion and Would Undermine Visa’s Right to an Unbiased Jury on Issues to Which Estoppel Cannot Apply</i>	40
2. <i>Collateral Estoppel Would Be Unfair Because Discover Asserts Some Theories That Are Inconsistent With An Earlier Judgment In Visa’s Favor</i>	42
3. <i>It Is Unfair for Discover to Cherry-Pick Sentences Out of Context from the DOJ Opinion</i>	43
IV. DISCOVER’S REQUEST FOR COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL IS OVERBROAD WITH RESPECT TO DISCOVER’S ATTACHMENT A	44
CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Acevedo-Garcia v. Monroig,
351 F.3d 547 (1st Cir. 2003).....8, 14

Atlantic City Elec. Co. v. General Electric Co.,
226 F. Supp. 59 (S.D.N.Y. 1964)17

Bear, Stearns & Co., Inc. v. 1109580 Ontario, Inc.,
409 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2005).....16

*Blue Tree Hotels Inv. (Canada) Ltd. v. Starwood Hotels & Resorts
Worldwide, Inc.*, 369 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2004).....10

C.I.R. v. Sunnen,
333 U.S. 591 (1948).....17

Carswell Trucks, Inc. v. Int'l Harvester Co.,
334 F. Supp. 1238 (S.D.N.Y. 1971).....17

Coburn v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.,
174 F. Supp. 2d 1235 (D. Utah 2001).....9, 37, 39, 40, 47

Continental Airlines, Inc. v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
824 F. Supp. 689 (S.D. Tex. 1993).....39, 47

Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.,
433 U.S. 36 (1977).....11

Davis v. West Community Hosp.,
786 F.2d 677 (5th Cir. 1986)8

Dracos v. Hellenic Lines, Ltd.,
762 F.2d 348 (4th Cir. 1985)31, 33

Ezagui v. Dow Chem. Corp.,
598 F.2d 727 (2d Cir. 1979).....34

Faigin v. Kelly,
184 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 1999).....17

Faulkner v. Nat'l Geographic Enterprises Inc.,
409 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 2005).....17

Flash Electronics, Inc. v. Universal Music & Video Corp.,
312 F. Supp. 2d 379 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)13

GAF Corp. v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
519 F. Supp. 1203 (S.D.N.Y. 1981).....28, 32, 33, 45

Contains Confidential or Highly Confidential Information Subject to Protective Order

<i>Gelb v. Royal Globe Ins. Co.</i> , 798 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1986).....	29, 45
<i>Greene v. United States</i> , 79 F.3d 1348 (2d Cir. 1996).....	16, 22, 24
<i>Hailton v. Accu-Tek</i> , 62 F. Supp. 2d802 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	44
<i>Harkins Amusement Enters v. Harry Nace Co.</i> , 890 F.2d 181 (9th Cir. 1989)	31
<i>Harrington Haley LLP v. Nutmeg Insurance Co.</i> , 39 F. Supp. 2d 403 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	33
<i>Dow Chem. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 832 F.2d 319 (5th Cir. 1987)	29
<i>Illinois Tool Works Inc. v. Independent Ink, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 28 (2006).....	13
<i>In re Dual-Deck Video Cassette Recorder Antitrust Litig.</i> , 11 F.3d 1460 (9th Cir.1993)	31, 32
<i>In re Ivan F. Boesky Securities Litig.</i> , 848 F. Supp. 1119 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	30, 45
<i>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 355 F. 3d 322 (4th Cir. 2004)	8, 18, 45
<i>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 232 F. Supp. 2d 534 (M. Md. 2002)	18, 19, 30, 31
<i>Int'l Shoe Mach. Corp. v. United States Mach. Corp.</i> , 315 F.2d 449 (1st Cir. 1963).....	31, 32
<i>Intimate Bookshop, Inc. v. Barnes & Noble, Inc.</i> , No. 98 Civ. 5564 (WHP), 2003 WL 22251312 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2003)	22
<i>J. Truett Payne Co. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 451 U.S. 557 (1981).....	17
<i>Kruman v. Christie's Int'l PLC</i> , 284 F.3d at 397-98	17, 26
<i>Kulak v. City of New York</i> , 88 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>Leblanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher</i> , 67 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 1995).....	42
<i>Levy v. Kosher Overseers Assoc. of America, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1997).....	16, 22, 24

Contains Confidential or Highly Confidential Information Subject to Protective Order

<i>Maddaloni Jewelers, Inc. v. Rolex Watch U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	17, 20
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	34
<i>Oberweis Dairy, Inc. v. Associated Milk Producers, Inc.</i> , 553 F. Supp. 962 (N.D. Ill. 1982).....	17, 26, 31, 32
<i>Pac. R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 1 (1897).....	8
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 326 (1979).....	8, 32, 39, 42
<i>Paycom Billing Services, Inc. v. MasterCard International, Inc.</i> , 467 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Phonetele, Inc. v. American Tele. & Telegraph Co.</i> , No. CV-74-3566-MML, 1984 WL 2943 (C.D. Cal. 1984).....	40
<i>Pool Water Products v. Olin Corp.</i> , 258 F.2d 1024 (9th Cir. 2001).....	25, 31, 34
<i>Postlewaite v. McGraw-Hill</i> , 333 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2003).....	27, 44
<i>Ramallo Bros. Printing, Inc. v. El Dia, Inc.</i> , 490 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2007),	32
<i>Remington Rand Corp. v. Amsterdam-Rotterdam Bank, N.V.</i> , 68 F.3d 1478 (2d Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>SCFC ILC, Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc. ("MountainWest")</i> , 36 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 1994)	4, 42
<i>Schwab v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 992 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	9, 14
<i>Securities & Exchange Comm'n v. Monarch Funding Corp.</i> , 192 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 1999).....	7, 8, 15, 41
<i>Setter v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 748 F.2d 1328 (8th Cir. 1984)	9, 14
<i>Swineford v. Snyder Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 1258 (3d Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 990 F.2d 711 (2d Cir. 1993).....	34
<i>United States v. Hussein</i> , 178 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 1999).....	28

Contains Confidential or Highly Confidential Information Subject to Protective Order

United States v. U.S. Currency in Amount of \$119,984.00, More or Less,
304 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2002).....8

United States v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003)..... passim

United States v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
163 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... passim

United States v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
183 F. Supp. 2d 613 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....2, 5, 21, 22, 25

Universal Amusements Co., Inc. v. Gen. Cinema Corp. of Texas, Inc.,
635 F. Supp. 1505 (S.D. Tex. 1985)22

Washington Alder v. Weyehaeuser, No. Cv 03-753-PA,
2004 WL 1119822 (D. Or. May 19, 2004)32

Weyerhaeuser v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co., Inc.,
127 U.S. 1069 (2007).....23

Whelan v. Abell,
953 F.2d 663 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....40

Wickham Contracting Co., Inc. v. Brd. of Educ. Of City of New York,
715 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1983).....28, 29

MISCELLANEOUS

18A Charles Alan Moore and Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure §
4465 (2d ed. 1987)9

18 James Wm. Moore et al., Moore’s Federal Practice § 132.05[1] (3d ed. 1999).....44

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 27 cmt. *c* and *h* (1982).....28, 33
